

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No. S242835

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 26 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

California Court of Appeal, First District, Division One, No. A144500
San Francisco Superior Court, No. CPF-14-513-434
The Honorable Marla J. Miller, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Bradley S. Phillips (85263)
* Benjamin J. Horwich (249090)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
Brad.Phillips@mto.com
Ben.Horwich@mto.com

Margaret L. Wu (184167)
University of California
Office of General Counsel
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 987-9747
Facsimile: (510) 987-9757
margaret.wu@ucop.edu

Dila Mignouna (Pro Hac Vice)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1357
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300
Dahlia.Mignouna@mto.com

Attorneys for Respondent
The Regents of the University of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. Municipal Law Controls the Activity of a State Agency Performing Sovereign Functions if—but Only if—the State Agency Has Consented to Such Control.....	16
A. San Francisco’s primary claim that municipal revenue law necessarily controls the activity of a state agency is unsound and contrary to this Court’s precedents	17
B. San Francisco’s alternative proposal that courts should engage in ad hoc balancing of a municipality’s interest in controlling the activity of a state agency, against the state agency’s interest in controlling its own affairs, is unsound and unworkable	28
C. Conditioning municipal control of state agencies on state agency consent is a judicially administrable rule grounded in this Court’s precedents that protects state agencies’ performance of sovereign functions	38
II. San Francisco’s Revenue Law Cannot Control the Regents’ Administration of Programs to Provide Student, Faculty, Employee, and Patient Access to the University’s Facilities	46
A. The activity at issue is a sovereign function carried out by the Regents as a branch of the State.....	46
B. The Regents has not consented to municipal control.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 465	20, 21, 22, 43
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346	42
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Commission</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	39, 40
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Association v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church Divinity School of Pacific v. Alameda County</i> (1957) 152 Cal.App.2d 496	49
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Regents of University of California</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1107	16, 28, 50, 51
<i>City of Boulder v. Regents of University of Colorado</i> (1972) 179 Colo. 420	41
<i>City of Chicago v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois</i> (1997) 293 Ill.App.3d 897	41
<i>City of Los Angeles v. A.E.C. Los Angeles, Inc.</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 933	19
<i>City of Modesto v. Modesto Irrigation District</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504	23
<i>Eastern Municipal Water District v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 24	23, 24
<i>Equi v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1936) 13 Cal.App.2d 140	30
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177	9, 26, 27, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kentucky Institution for Education of Blind v. City of Louisville</i> (1906) 123 Ky. 767	40
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. Bay Cities Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 630.....	35
<i>In re Means</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 254	26, 40
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of University of California</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876.....	11, 47
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623	19
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Company v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 776	25
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	16
<i>Regents of University of California v. Aubry</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 579.....	49
<i>Regents of University of California v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130	26, 47
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (Cal., Mar. 22, 2018, No. S230568) 2018 WL 1415703	50
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533	45
<i>Rivera v. City of Fresno</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 132	20
<i>Sivertsen v. City of Menlo Park</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 197.....	30
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State Building & Construction Trades Council of California, AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547.....	25
<i>Timm Aircraft Corp. v. Byram</i> (1950) 34 Cal.2d 632.....	19
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386.....	19, 20
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of University of California</i> (1934) 293 U.S. 245.....	47
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2024.....	37
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 463	37
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 505.....	38
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898.....	31, 39
<i>United States v. Fresno County</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 452	19
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 720	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134	38
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article IX, § 9, subds. (a), (f)	11, 47
Cal. Const., Article XI, § 5, subd. (a).....	24, 25
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 3	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATE STATUTE	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14166, subd. (b)(1)	11
MUNICIPAL STATUTES	
S.F. Bus. & Tax Regs. Code,	
art. 6, § 6.6-1, subd. (b)	34
art. 6, § 6.7-1	31
art. 6, § 6.7-2	31
art. 6, § 6.7-2, subd (b)	34
art. 9, § 604, subd. (a)	34
art. 9, § 604, subd. (b)	35
art. 9, § 604, subd. (c).....	34
art. 22, § 2202.....	30
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 5517.....	36
5 U.S.C. § 5517(b)	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 267 (1982).....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	31, 39
James Bryce, <i>Studies in History and Jurisprudence</i> (1901)	39
<i>Garage or Parking Lot as Within Tax Exemption</i> <i>Extended to Property of Educational, Charitable,</i> <i>or Hospital Organizations</i> (1970) 33 A.L.R.3d 938	49
<i>Patient Care Overview</i> , Univ. of Cal. San Francisco, https://www.ucsf.edu/patient-care	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>UC Health</i> , Univ. of Cal., http://health.universityofcalifornia.edu/about	11
<i>UC Health</i> , Univ. of Cal., http://www.ucop.edu/uc-health	10
<i>UC System</i> , Univ. of Cal., https://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/uc-system	10
<i>UCSF Overview</i> , Univ. of Cal. San Francisco, https://www.ucsf.edu/about/ucsf-overview	12
